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THANK YOU FOR ALL YOUR ORDERS LARGE AND SMALL
1. Anonymous. [Mrs. Marguerite Tollemache] – SPANISH MYSTICS. A Sequel to “Many
Voices” By the Same Writer. London: Kegan Paul Trench & Company 1886, small 8vo,
blue cloth printed and gilt lettered, front hinge cracked, a few library markings inside else
vg-f. A surprisingly scarce book. Brief extracts and detailed commentaries and notes on
eleven 16th & 17th Century mystics, St. Teresa, Juan de la Cruz, Miguel de Molinos, San
Pedro de Alcantara, etc. Her previous volume covered the 1st through the 15th Centuries.
$35.00

2. [Anonymously edited]. - THE CALENDAR AND THE COLLECTS, THE EPISTLES,
AND GOSPELS FOR THE LESSER FEASTS AND FASTS AND FOR SPECIAL
OCCASIONS. Prepared by the Standing Liturgical Commission of the Protestant Episcopal
Church in the United States of America. NY: Church Pension Fund 1963, small 8vo, black
cloth, 105pp, vf. 16.00
3. Ashvagosha. – THE AWAKENING OF FAITH. Foreword by Aldus Huxley. Edited by
Alan Hull Walton. New Hyde Park: University Books 1960, thin 8vo, cloth & dj, 96pp, vg-f.
The foreword is only one brief paragraph. $11.00
4. Barber, John W, editor. THE BIBLE LOOKING GLASS: Reflector, Companion and
Guide to the Great Truths of the Sacred Scripture, and Illustrating the Diversities of
Human Character and the Qualities of the Human Heart. Philadelphia: Bradley 1866, large
square 8vo, publ’s deeply embossed green cloth with heavy gilt decorations to front cover,
various paginations but about 500pp, double-page frontispiece illustrating ‘The Voyage of
Human Life’, numerous full-page plates (one lithographed) and at least 100 woodcuts in the
text some taken from old editions of the Bible and Bunyan, though the texts concern
various other subjects. The arrangement of this book is eccentric, it is basically divided into
six books by different authors, each with separate title page. Most of the titles have been
chosen for their iconographic value. Barber (1798-1885) was an American engraver, author,
editor and compiler of numerous books usually featuring engraved and woodcut art
illustrating America and American religious history. $185.00
5. Barchusen, Jean-Conrad, Paul Servant and Marc Haven, editors. - TRESOR
HERMETIQUE: LE LIVRE D'IMAGES SANS PAROLES (MUTUS LIBER)… ET
TRAITE SYMBOLIQUE PIERRE PHILOSOPHALE. Lyon: Deran [1947 reprint of the
1914 edition], thin quarto, sewn wraps, unpaginated but about 80pp, edges of wraps slightly
chipped, spine a bit chipped, very good copy of a fragile book, with presentation inscription
to Leonard Pembroke from J. W. Hamilton Jones. A complete reprint of these two
iconographic “mute books” with all their plates, only a few paragraphs of text by the
editors. $180.00
6. Beckford, William. – VATHEK. With an Introduction by Ben Ray Redman, Illustrated by
Mahlon Blaine. NY: John Day Company 1928, publishers sky blue cloth decorated in black,
229pp, illustrated throughout in b & w, with elaborately designed green end papers by
Blaine, an attractive edition of this Gothic classic. $38.00
7. Besant, Annie and C. W. Leadbeater. - THOUGHT-FORMS. Adyar: TPH 1941 4th
printing (1st 1901) tall octavo, publ’s fine green cloth, 110pp, color frontispiece, 58
illustrations on glossy stock, all but five in color, gilt lettering on front cover dull else a fine
copy of very well made volume. For some reason the publishers chose to reset the text
which technically makes this a new edition, however the plates are identical to the first, both
in quality and size. It is generally assumed that Wassily Wassilyevich Kandinsky painted the

first purely abstract painting in 1910, what is less well-known is that Kandinsky was a
Theosophist, that he owned a copy of this book and had read Steiner’s descriptions of it.
Even less known is that some art historians have labeled the paintings in Thought Forms as
the first true abstract paintings. Maurice Tuchman’s pioneering exhibition in Los Angeles
‘The Spiritual in Abstract Painting 1890 to 1985’, (Los Angeles County Museum of Modern
Art), devoted a considerable amount of space to Theosophical ideas and books, and for his
lavishly illustrated catalog of that show (The Spiritual in Abstract Painting, LACMA 1986) he
chose a plate from Thought Forms as the frontispiece. It would be interesting to know where
these paintings reside today. $48.00
8. Bevan, Edwyn. – HELLENISM AND CHRISTIANITY. London: Allen & Unwin 1930
(1921), small 8vo, publ’s cloth, 275pp, ex-lib with call numbers and the usual treatments
o/w vg-f. $12.00
9. Bien, H. M. – BEN-BEOR. A Story of the Anti-Messiah. In Two Divisions. Part I—Lunar
Intaglios, The Man in the Moon, a Counterpart of Wallace’s ‘Ben Hur.’ Part II—Historical
Phantasmagoria, The Wandering Gentile, A Companion Romance to Sue’s ‘Wandering
Jew.’ Baltimore: Press of Isaac Friedenwald (i.e. published by the author), 1891, short 8vo,
publ’s gilt red cloth, 528pp, binding shellacked, faint call numbers on spine else a vg tight
copy. Another bizarre American work of historical fantasy which at first reads as though it
were anti-Semitic, but in fact its quite the opposite as the author eventually reveals himself
to be a Rabbi. The provenance may be more interesting (at least for me), it has the stamps
and call numbers of the Metaphysical Town-Hall Library of San Francisco, a legendary
bookstore and library that influenced generations of seekers and where as a teenager I
bought a box-worth of books just before I shipped out as a merchant seaman on the USGS
S. P. Lee. Additionally on the front fly is the bold signature of “Magana and Walt Baptiste,
Tomalas Bay Retreat, Calif.” Magana & Walt were early yoga pioneers who won the praise
of numerous yogis including Swami Sivananda, Meher Baba and Paramahansa Yogananda.
They opened a yoga studio in San Francisco (some say America’s first) on Clement Street,
complete with a vegan juice bar and bookstore where I took my first yoga class. Crowned
“Mr. America Bodybuilder” in 1949, Walt died in 2007 age 88. $54.00
10. Blake, William. – BLAKE’S ILLUSTRATIONS OF DANTE. London: Trianon Press
1978, large oblong folio, (22” x 17”) quarter morocco, spine gilt lettered, cloth sides,
slipcase in matching cloth with morocco corners, [18+12+12pp], No.196 of 376 copies of a
total edition of 440 copies, book fine, slipcase has some trivial soiling with one corner
slightly faded. The first accurate reproductions of Blake’s engravings for the Divine Comedy,
with introduction and commentary by Geoffrey Keynes. There are seven full page plates,
three facsimiles of early states, and six plates reproducing some of Blake’s early watercolor
versions. There is a copiously detailed article by Robert Essick describing the complete
publishing history of this magnificent work in the Blake Quarterly, 24, No.3, (available
online). Postage at cost. $365.00

11. Blake, William. - SONGS OF INNOCENCE, AND OF EXPERIENCE. With an
Introduction and Commentary by Sir Geoffrey Keynes. NY: Orion Press 1967, sky-blue
cloth in cloth slipcase with two color plates mounted to the sides, XIIpp plus c.60
unnumbered pages printed on thick paper with color plates opposite most pages of text, vgf. A wonderful production by Orion Press and a fine example of trade book-making that is
possible if publishers would just take a little care. This edition is a reduced format reprint of
the limited Trianon Press edition published in the same year. One of my favorite books of
all time, best read on a sunny day in the woods with children. $35.00
12. Blake, William. – JERUSALEM. Foreword by Geoffrey Keynes. London: Trianon Press for
the William Blake Trust [1952], one of 2500 copies issued, large 8vo, cloth & dj, spine and
top edge gilt, 115pp plus 100pp facsimile of the complete original, dj with two tiny tears else
fine, Bentley Blake Books 79a. Although wonderfully printed with very clear reproductions of
the original book, this has--in most aspects--been superseded by the Princeton edition
which is in color and still available on the internet for about $100-$150. There is however
one advantage to this edition, because of the stark contrast of the black-and-white printing
here it is much easier to read the text of the facsimile than with the color reproductions by
Princeton which is unreadable in many places. Both editions provide a separately typeset
text though I’m sure Blake would rather have you read it in the original! Jerusalem is the
longest of Blake’s ‘Prophetic Books’, and his last. Because of the laborious nature of his
unique process he only printed ten copies. It is the story of a man, Albion, who is also the
archetypal Man, who is at once a venal man and a representation of Great Britain and the
cosmos. The story recounts his fall, struggles with ‘Spectre” the ‘Satanic Mills’ and corrupt
Deists and his final and ultimate redemptive enlightenment. At least that’s how I’ve read it.
$90.00
13. Blake, William. – JERUSALEM. The Emanation of the Great Albion. Edited with an
Introduction and Notes by Morton D. Paley. London: Folio Society & The Blake Trust
2007, quarto, quarter leather (probably bonded) with silk sides, in color illustrated slipcase,
303pp, 105 color plates, very fine condition. This reprints exactly the Princeton University
Press edition of 1996 but with deluxe binding. Nice gift! $255.00
14. Bridgeman, Raymond L, editor. - CONCORD LECTURES ON PHILOSOPHY.
Comprising Outlines of all the Lectures at the Concord Summer School of Philosophy in
1882. With an Historical Sketch. Philadelphia: Albert Saifer 1969 reprint of the 1883 edition,
tall 8vo, publisher’s plain green cloth, 168pp in double-column, vf condition. Much by
Bronson Alcott and W.T. Harris, and two by Alexander Wilder, ‘Alexandrian Platonism’
and ‘Emerson as a Philosopher.’ $62.00
15. Buddha) Arnold, Edwin. - THE LIGHT OF THE WORLD OR THE GREAT
CONSUMMATION. NY: Funk & Wagnalls 1891, small 8vo, publ’s cloth, 286pp, spine
faded else vg-f. Originally published in London in 1879, Arnold’s book was the first
introduction to Buddhism for many Victorians. It is a free verse translation of the
Lalitavistara, detailing the life of the Buddha. $12.00

16. Burkert, Walter. HOMO NECANS. The Anthropology of Ancient Greek Sacrificial Ritual
and Myth. Berkeley: University of California Press, cloth in chipped dj, 334pp, nine b & w
plates, indices. $35.00
17. Carter, Charles E. O. - SOME PRINCIPLES OF HOROSCOPIC DELINEATION.
Together with Chapters on Infant Mortality and Longevity, Suicide and Insanity, and
Violent Crime. London: Foulsham c.1934, small 8vo, publ’s cloth, 136pp, foredge a bit
foxed else fine. $50.00
18. Catalog) Gilbert, R. A. - Two catalogs, No.50 (1985) and No.52 – B (1986) plus a crumpled
photocopy of catalog No.77 (1996), totaling 730 books all uniquely described by the author
of the definitive biography and bibliography of A. E Waite. Robert Gilbert is a legendary
dealer in rare occult and Hermetic books (now semi-retired) and a tremendous inspiration
and guide for me. $75.00
19. Cecil, Robert, editor. – THE KING’S SON. Readings in the Traditional Psychologies and
Contemporary Thought on Man. London: Octagon Press 1980, boards & dj, 181pp, vg
condition. An odd collection of short essays, long paragraphs and pithy quotes by many
Traditionalist authors and others that would not normally be considered “Traditionalist.”
$24.00
20. Christian, Paul, [pseudonym of Jean-Baptiste Pitois]. - THE HISTORY AND PRACTICE
OF MAGIC. Newly Translated from the French with Additional Material by Modern
Authorities. Edited and Revised by Ross Nichols. Translated by James Kirkup and Julian
Shaw. Supplementary articles by Mir Bashir, Margery Lawrence, and Julian Shaw.
Emendations and Notes by Charles R. Cammell, Lewis Spence, Gerald Yorke, and Edward
Whybrow. London: Forge Press 1952, two volumes, large 8vo, thick gilt lettered green cloth
with beveled edges, tops gilt, 621pp, titles printed in green and ochre, text printed in ochre
colored ink on thick paper with green section headings, decorative end papers with silk page
markers, 37 text figures diagrams and tables in the text, spines a little bubbled otherwise a
fine copy in lightly worn slipcase of this deluxe edition later reprinted in one volume by
Citadel. Jean-Baptiste Pitois (1811-1877) was an anticlerical historian and author of a
number of books including an important work on the tarot (L’homme Rouge des Tuileries,
(1863) which apparently influenced Papus) but he is now known mainly for this work first
published as Historie de la Magie (1870), which took twelve years to write according to
Melton. $155.00
21. Chrysostomos, Bishop, Bishop Auxentios and Bishop Cyprian. - THE OLD CALENDAR,
ORTHODOX CHURCH OF GREECE. Etna: Center for Traditionalist Orthodox Studies
1994, glued wraps, 146pp, illustrated, mint copy. A small yet dense scholarly monograph,
out of print and rare. $60.00

22. Cook, Stanley A. - GLOSSARY OF THE ARAMAIC INSCRIPTIONS. Cambridge: CUP
1898, publ’s cloth, 127pp, edges worn in places, hinges cracked and strained, good copy.
Aramaic to English. $30.00
23. Darley, Alex M. - THE PASSIONISTS OF THE SOUTHWEST OR THE HOLY
BROTHERHOOD. A REVELATION OF THE PENITENTES. Gloreta: Rio Grande
Press 1968 (1893), red gilt fabrikoid, 119pp, illustrations throughout, vf condition. Quality
reprint of this firsthand account, much on their snake handling. $32.00
24. Doberer, K. K. – THE GOLDMAKERS. 10,000 Years of Alchemy. Translated by E. W.
Dickes. London: Nicholson & Watson 1948, cloth & dj, 301pp, a few poorly reproduced
plates, one small chip to dj else fine. A general history by a non-specialist that may have
some nuggets but there are no notes and no index, and the bibliography is just a recitation
of classic works on the subject. Its unclear what the author’s perspective is, but the last few
chapters are pretty uncommon, exploring modern scientific ways of making gold. $45.00
25. Dummett, Michael. – THE VISCONTI-SFORZA TAROT CARDS. NY: Braziller 1986,
fine red cloth, 141pp plus 22 color plates, nice copy of this handsome book. The late Sir
Michael Dummett was the controversial analytical philosopher, knighted for his work on
racial tolerance, who inflamed tarot devotes with his masterwork The Game of Tarot (1980).
$38.00
26. Eliade, Mircea. – TRAITE D’HISTOIRE DES RELIGIONS. Preface de Georges
Dumezil. Paris: Payot 1949, contemporary plain morocco and marbled boards, 405pp, very
fine copy. One of Eliade’s first major historical works, later published as Patterns in
Comparative Religion. $128.00
27. Eliade, Mircea. – ORDEAL BY LABYRINTH. Conversations with Claude-Henri Rocquet.
Chicago: Univ of Chicago Press 1982, cloth & dj, 225pp, a few plates, book fine jacket
slightly rubbed. With a detailed chronology and bibliography of works by Eliade and works
about him. $20.00
28. Farr, Florence. – THE WAY OF WISDOM. An Investigation of the Meanings of the
Letters of the Hebrew Alphabet Considered as a Remnant of Chaldean Wisdom. Bristol: R.
A. Gilbert 1990 (1900), stapled booklet, 20pp, illustrated, one of 150 numbered copies, fine
condition. With a new two-page introduction by Robert A. Gilbert. A key Golden Dawn
document. J. D. Holmes did a reprint but without Gilbert’s introduction. $60.00
29. Father Germanus. [Germanus Ruoppolo]. - THE LIFE OF THE SERVANT OF GOD
GEMMA GALGANI, AN ITALIAN MAIDEN OF LUCCA. Translated by A. M.
O’Sullivan, Introduction by Father Aidan Gasquet. London: Sands & Co, [1913], publishers
handsome blue cloth gilt lettered and ruled on spine and front cover, XXXII+450pp,
frontis portrait, small corner of title page torn and corner missing from margin of page one,
a few other trivial defects otherwise a very good copy and nicely printed. An exhaustive

biography with much additional material on her contemporaries. St. Galgani (1878-1903) is
perhaps best known for her stigmata, her conversations with angels, and her unusually rapid
beautification. She is the patron saint of students, and of pharmacists. $65.00
30. Fludd) Hutin, Serge. - ROBERT FLUDD 1574-1637. ALCHIMISTE ET PHILOSOPHE
ROSICRUCIEN. Paris: Les Editions de l’omnium Litteraire 1971, sewn wraps, 174pp, 17
plates and text figures, one corner a bit bumped but fine condition with the book label of
famed occult dealer W. N. Schors. $35.00
31. Forbes, R. J. - STUDIES IN ANCIENT TECHNOLOGY, VOLUME 1. Leiden: Brill
1964, 2nd edition, cloth in dj, 199pp, frontispiece plus two folding and extending charts, a
few other illustrations, book fine jacket a bit worn. Mostly concerned with bitumen
including sections on magic, medicine, Greek Fire, use in mummification, large chapter on
the origins of alchemy. This is the first volume of what became a nine volume masterwork.
A third edition was published though all editions of volume one are unchanged save for a
new one page preface. $33.00
32. Fowler, W. Warde. - ROMAN IDEAS OF DEITY IN THE LAST CENTURY BEFORE
THE CHRISTIAN ERA. Lectures Delivered in Oxford for the Common University Fund
by… London: Macmillan 1914, publisher’s blue cloth, 167pp, text in fine condition and
printed on excellent paper but binding very worn with library markings. $20.00
33. Freitag, Ruth S. - HALEYS COMET, A BIBLIOGRAPHY. Washington DC: Library of
Congress 1984, heavy 8vo, thick cloth, 555pp, 20 plates and illustrations, vg-f. 3,235 titles
described in great depth and fully indexed, an exhaustive treatment. $40.00
34. Fremantle, Richard. - GOD AND MONEY. FLORENCE AND THE MEDICI IN THE
RENAISSANCE. Including Cosimo I Uffizi and Its Collections. [Florence] Olschki 1992,
small 8vo, sewn wraps with mounted plate to cover, 69pp plus 70 full page plates on glossy
stock, fine. In spite of the title, this is not so much an economic study as a handsomely
illustrated general overview of the period. $10.00
35. Gaafar, M. M. – PALMASTRA. Simplified System of Prediction and Divination Based on
Palmistry Combined with Astrology Without Calculations. Bombay: Taraporevala & Sons
1973, 6th printing, small thin quarto, boards with dilapidated dust jacket, 140pp, profusely
illustrated with full-page plates on glossy stock and text figures throughout, last page missfolded and creased otherwise vg. A detailed and very scarce work meticulously examining in
12 chapters the hands of each astrological sign. $85.00
36. Goethe, Johann Wolfgang von. - FROM MY LIFE, POETRY AND TRUTH, PARTS
ONE TO THREE. Translated by Robert Heitner, Introduction by Thomas P. Saine. NY:
Suhrkamp 1987, heavy 8vo, cloth & dj. Sold with: Goethe - FROM MY LIFE, POETRY
AND TRUTH, PART FOUR CAMPAIGN IN FRANCE 1792. SIEGE OF MAINZ, as
above, 800pp for both (continuous pagination), fine copies, his complete autobiography

constituting volumes four and five of the definitive twelve volume Suhrkamp edition of
Goethe’s works. Also published by Princeton University Press, both editions are scarce and
basically unobtainable on the Almighty Internet. $165.00
37. Goethe) Bergstraesser, Arnold. – GOETHE’S IMAGE OF MAN AND SOCIETY.
Chicago: Henry Regnery 1949, publ’s cloth, 361pp, portrait frontis, very full notes,
bibliography and index, vg-f condition. A wide philosophical study. The author (1896-1964),
is best known for his voluminous works in German, this is apparently his only English
language book. He was a follower of Eric Voegelin and an important political theorist in
post-war Germany. $12.00
38. Goethe) Magnus, Rudolf. - GOETHE AS A SCIENTIST. Foreword by Gunther Schmid.
NY: Henry Schuman 1949, cloth in neatly repaired jacket, front hinge cracked and strained,
jacket a bit rubbed. A volume in The Life of Science Library series which included Sherwood
Taylor’s The Alchemists. Though not a scholarly or technical study it is useful for those
interested in his botanical studies, his theories of color and his writings on mineralogy, and
thankfully untainted by modernist drivel that infects Goethe studies today. Translated from
the German edition first published in 1906. $28.00
39. Gurdjieff, G. I. - LIFE IS REAL ONLY THEN, WHEN “I AM.” All and Everything,
Third Series. Foreword by Jeanne de Salzmann. NY: Viking Arkana 1991, cloth-backed
boards & dj, 177pp, portrait frontis, vf condition. This is the first trade edition, privately
published in 1975 by Triangle Editions. According to the colophon, “all previous editions
were consulted” and small editorial additions were included here and separated by brackets,
then further adding 10pp that only appeared in the original French edition. $26.00
40. Gurdjieff) Driscoll, J. Walter. – GURDJIEFF AN ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY. NY:
Garland 1985, stout blue buckram, 363pp, very good copy, introduction by Michel de
Salzmann. 1,727 titles carefully described with extremely useful annotations, a rare marvel of
bibliography devoted to the subject of esoteric philosophy. $128.00
41. Guthrie, W. K. C. - ORPHEUS AND GREEK RELIGION, A STUDY OF THE
ORPHIC MOVEMENT. London: Methuen 1952, 2nd edition revised, publ’s cloth, 291pp,
frontis and 15 plates and 19 text figures, with seven pages of penciled notes by David
Fideler laid in, spine dull and cocked, front cover a bit bubbled else vg. $45.00
42. Haggard) Cohen, Morton. – RIDER HAGGARD, HIS LIFE AND WORKS. London:
Hutchinson 1960, cloth & dj, 327pp, five pages of plates including portrait frontis, attractive
dust jacket slightly chipped and a little marred by a smallish stain, otherwise fine copy.
$24.00
43. Haigh, A. E. – THE ATTIC THEATRE. A Description of the Stage and Theater of the
Athenians and of the Dramatic Performances at Athens. NY: Kraus 1969 3rd edition,
(1908), publ’s cloth, 396pp, reprint of the revised Clarendon Press edition ‘partly rewritten’

by A. W. Pickard-Cambridge, bound in Kraus’ stout buckram, 35 plates and text figures, all
well reproduced, front cover is somewhat warped else fine copy of this excellent sturdy
reprint, still one of the standard sourcebooks. $22.00
44. Heindel, Max. - MYSTERIES OF THE GREAT OPERAS. Faust, Parsifal, Tannhauser,
Lohengrin. Oceanside: Rosicrucian Fellowship 1975 (1921) paperback, 175pp, binding
cracked else vg-f. $10.00
45. Hemans, Charles I. - A HISTORY OF MEDIAEVAL CHRISTIANITY AND SACRED
ART IN ITALY, A. D. 890 TO 1350. London: Williams & Norgate 1869, small 8vo, publ’s
cloth, 614pp, small tear to head of spine, hinges cracked and strained, text fine and
unopened, engraved circular heraldic bookplate of Frank Johnstone Mitchell FSA. Follows
the author’s previous work, A History of Ancient Christianity and Sacred Art in Italy (1866).
Hemans (1817-1876) was an English antiquarian and librarian, the work is chronologically
arranged with two chapters per century. Rare. $85.00
46. Herodotus. – THE HISTORY. Translated by Donald Grene. Chicago: Univ of Chicago
Press 1987, thick 8vo, decorated boards with dj, 699pp, mint unread copy. Grene’s
translation was widely reviewed as “monumental” and the most readable translation to date.
$38.00
47. Hurtak, J. J. – THE BOOK OF KNOWLEDGE: THE KEYS OF ENOCH. Los Gatos:
Academy for Future Science, 1996, fourth edition, large 8vo, extra-gilt white glossy boards,
614pp plus index, elaborately illustrated with full page plates of Hebrew letters, diagrams,
surrealistic art, color plates of angels, and numerous Hermetic diagrams, fine copy, boldly
autographed by the author on the title page. If for nothing else this book is of interest for
the wild iconography and imaginative book illustration, all of which is original to the work,
quite remarkable actually. $85.00
48. Huxley, Aldous. – GREY EMINENCE. A Study in Religion and Politics. London: Chatto
& Windus 1941, publ’s cloth, 278pp, frontis and seven plates on coated stock, binding
darkened and dust soiled and a little marked, spine lettering dull, good copy. Essentially a
biography of François Leclerc du Tremblay, the French monk who served as advisor to
Cardinal de Richelieu. Much on the religious ferment during the Thirty Years War, with
Huxley’s interesting psychological and philosophical observations. $30.00
49. Huxley) Bedford, Sybille. – ALDOUS HUXLEY, A BIOGRAPHY. London: Chatto &
Windus 1973, two volumes, tall 8vo, boards & dj, 400+378pp, glossy plates throughout, one
trivial nick to the dust jacket otherwise a very nice copy. An intimate and thorough
biography (still considered the standard work), by Huxley’s longtime friend and neighbor
which avoids for the most part any literary criticism. Bedford (1911-2006) was one of the
20th century’s most admired women writers of England even though she is German. She
was devoted to the Huxley family and even traveled to live with them in California and who
probably took mescaline with him. Huxley’s Eyeless in Gaza features a character modeled on

Bedford and her morphine addicted mother. Almost all the online copies are in the UK.
$90.00
50. Huxley, Julian, editor. - THE HUMANIST FRAME. London: Allen & Unwin 1961, tall
8vo, 432pp, fine green cloth & dj, foredge very slightly soiled, four small remains of tape to
dust jacket flaps otherwise nice condition. A comprehensive collection of texts on the idea
of humanism during this period. Many authors including Aldus Huxley and O. L Reiser.
$16.00
51. I Ching) DAODEJING. Making This Life Significant. A Philosophical Translation by
Roger T. Ames and David L. Hall. NY: Ballantine 2003, boards & dj, sewn, 141pp, vf.
Chinese text with English translation and extensive commentary by these two China
scholars. $30.00
52. I Ching) Jou, Tsung Hwa. – THE TAO OF I CHING, WAY TO DIVINATION.
[Taiwan:] Tai Chi Foundation 1984, publ’s red cloth with heavy gilt lettering to both covers
and spine and publ’s acetate jacket, 409pp, illustrated throughout, vg. A very full treatment
with extensive commentary on methods, history, astrology, and mantic arts of the Taoists
priests. Jou (1917-1998) was a Tai Chi Grandmaster and something of a legend who died in
a car crash after authoring many books on Daoism, this appears to be his only book on the
I Ching. $26.00
53. James, William. – ON VITAL RESERVES. NY: Holt 1911 (1899), small 8vo, cloth-backed
printed boards, spine gilt, 78pp, vg-f. $55.00
54. Kingsford, Anna (Bonus) & Edward Maitland. - ADDRESSES AND ESSAYS ON
VEGETARIANISM. Edited by Samuel Hopgood Hart. London: Watkins [1912],
publishers green ribbed cloth, cloth a bit spotted and worn, spine ends a bit chipped, one
tint binding gouge else vg. Pasted over the name of Watkins on the title page is the label of
‘The Order of the Golden Age’. The Order of the Golden Age was established in 1896 and
published The Herald of the Golden Age, a journal of Christian vegetarianism that ran from
1882 to 1918. The 60pp biographical preface by Samuel Hopgood Hart is a goldmine of
information on Kingsford and her contemporaries. One of the most important women in
the history of modern occultism, hailed as “….the mother of the Golden Dawn…” (Mary
Greer, Women of the Golden Dawn, 1995). She was president of the Theosophical Society, cofounded the Hermetic Society (later The Hermetic Order of the Golden Dawn), an early
member of the Food Reform Society, one of the first female medical doctors in England,
and an early feminist and animal rights campaigner who travelled throughout Europe
lecturing against vivisection, (Francis Power Cobbe was among her travelling companions),
who “…weaned Besant from her acceptance of… vivisection…” (Nethercott, First Five
Lives of Annie Besant p.187). She introduced Mathers to HPB and Gareth Knight has
compared Kingsford to Dion Fortune (who revered her). Gandhi had an extensive
correspondence with Maitland and read Kingsford’s books, later becoming “...an
enthusiastic disciple. ” (Alan Pett, Red Cactus, A Life of Anna Kingsford). She died in 1888, age

41. Godwin gives the best summary of her importance in his The Theosophical Enlightenment,
p.333-46. Samuel Hopgood Hart (1865-1958), the editor here, devoted his life to preserving
the work of Kingsford and Maitland, but in spite of his efforts, her writings “…have been
largely forgotten”, (Melton). But what’s really sad is that her noble message of vegetarianism
and anti-vivisection has been almost entirely lost today, including book collectors who think
nothing of having their sacred books bound in leather, snake skin, and goat, and then gloat.
When I first entered the business Kingsford’s books were virtually unsalable but there has
been a renewed interest in her life which must explain their rarity today. $130.00
55. Kircher) Stolzenberg, Daniel, editor. - THE GREAT ART OF KNOWING, THE
BAROQUE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF ATHANASIUS KIRCHER. Stanford: Stanford
University Libraries 2003, quarto, sewn folding wraps, 160pp, magnificently illustrated, very
fine condition, a beautifully designed and printed volume. This catalog celebrates in part
Stanford’s acquisition of 50 rare books by Kircher and serves as a catalog to an exhibition
held in the Green Library (Stanford’s rare book library). It was not long before this that
Kircher’s works were considered fringe and of dubious value even for the most adventurous
academic researchers. Then suddenly he became, as has Paracelsus has, and Cardano and
the Hermetic world in general worthy of such a prestigious institution. Late-comers for
sure. $350.00
56. Knowles, David. – THE ENGLISH MYSTICS. NY: Benziger Brothers 1927, small 8vo,
publ’s fine gilt brown cloth, 210pp, a few library markings inside, spine clean and otherwise
fine condition and rather scarce. $45.00
57. Krishnamurti, J. - AT THE FEET OF THE MASTER BY ALCYONE. London: TPH
1927, slim 8vo, boards, 25pp plus four color plates mounted on brown card stock, preface
by Annie Besant, mostly fine condition and printed on fine paper. His first book, it dates
from the period when he was considered the savior of the world, a position he repudiated in
1929 causing a sensation in the Theosophical world. The plates are nothing special, just
generic reproductions of Indian miniatures but with a curious portrait frontispiece of
Krishnamurti. First published in 1910 and published many times since, this edition is
unaccountably rare and not in Weeraperuma’s bibliography. $30.00
58. Lewis, Samuel L - THIS IS THE NEW AGE, IN PERSON. Foreword by Walter H.
Bowart. Tucson: Omen Press 1972, glued paperback, XII+158pp, two page-corners turned
and a bit of waviness to the first few pages else vg-f. A series of ten lectures given by Lewis
at the Holy Order of Mans in San Francisco. Omen Press was founded by Walter Bowart
who went on to write the controversial Operation Mind Control which was endorsed (via an
introduction) by Richard Condon, author of the Manchurian Candidate. Very scarce, only a
few copies online. $55.00
59. Lewis, Samuel L. - SPIRITUAL DANCE AND WALK. An Introduction From the Work
of Murshid Samuel L Lewis. SF: Sufi Islamica 1983 2nd edition revised, paperback, 64pp,
illustrated throughout, vf condition. It would be difficult to say what the revisions could be

here as Lewis died in 1971. “Sufi Sam” (1896-1971) is easily one of the most interesting
spiritual people California has ever produced and may in fact be the first human in history
to be initiated into Zen, Islamic, and Christian orders. Among many other unique
accomplishments he founded The Holy Order of Mans, and for a few years my first shop
was up the block from their San Francisco church where they practiced Gnostic
Christianity, studied the tarot, and alienated themselves from the predominantly
impoverished black community by dressing in preposterous pseudo-Catholic garb, nor did
any but one darken the door of my shop. See the detailed entry in Andrew Rawlinson’s The
Book of Enlightened Masters. $20.00
60. Lings, Martin. THE ELEVENTH HOUR. The Spiritual Crisis of the Modern World in the
Light of Tradition and Prophecy. Cambridge: Quinta Essentia 1987, small slim 8vo, fine
cloth, dj, 124pp, vf. One of the most concentrated statements from any Traditionalist
author, a real gem. Lings, one of the forgotten confidants of C. S. Lewis, uses his Sufism to
present a marvelous Perennialist ecumenicalism. $50.00
61. Lucretius. – DE RERUM NATURA. OF THE NATURE OF THINGS. Translated &
Edited by William Ellery Leonard. NY: Heritage Club, 1957, glossy imitation leather, 317pp,
woodcut plates, vg-f, with explanatory leaflet laid-in. Leonard has kept the original verse
form. If I were to list my top ten favorite Classical texts this would certainly be in there
somewhere. I don’t think anybody can pretend to grasp the Classical world without the
experience of reading Lucretius. With 10 page introduction by Charles Bennett. $20.00
62. Mather, Cotton. THE WONDERS OF THE INVISIBLE WORLD. BEING AN
ACCOUNT OF THE TRYALS OF SEVERALL WITCHES LATELY EXECUTED IN
NEW ENGLAND. To Which is Added a Further Account of the Trials of the New
England Witches by Increase Mather. London: John Russell Smith 1862, old red buckram
(original?) with printed paper label (worn), XVI+[2]+291pp, engraved portrait frontispiece,
one other plate, binding worn, front hinge strained, rear hinge cracked, text very good.
Library of Old Authors series, charmingly typeset. There are many editions, this is complete.
$40.00
63. Meier, Nellie Simmons. - LIONS PAWS, THE STORY OF FAMOUS HANDS. Preface by
William Benham, Introduction by Meredith Nicholson. NY: Barrows Mussey 1957, large
8vo, publishers green cloth with dilapidated dust jacket, 160pp, many plates, cloth is
unevenly faded. With autograph presentation from the author who was a sort of celebrity
palmist (the plates are mostly reproductions of famous people’s hand, actors, writers,
politicians etc.), yet she qualified for the rare praise of the great Dr. Benham, author of one
of the most important 20th century works on chiromancy. $45.00
64. Mencken). MENCKENIANA. A SCHIMPFLEXIKON. NY: Knopf 1928, The
“Expurgated Edition,” publishers orange cloth, gilt panel on front cover, 132pp, nicely
printed and in very good condition. This edition (whose editorship I’ve not been able to
discover) was preceded by a limited, signed edition of 230 copies which also was

“expurgated.” Though I’m not a serious fan of H.L Mencken I found this to be hilariously
entertaining and remarkably edifying. The sole purpose is to present extracts from hundreds
of hostile reviews of Mencken’s writings. He was one of the most hated writers that
America has ever produced, and in just one year alone more than 500 separate editorials
were written, most of them savagely attacking him. Gotta love that. $44.00
65. Mishnah). Lipman, Eugene J, editor & translator. – THE MISHNAH. Oral Teachings of
Judaism. NY: Norton 1970, publ’s cloth, 318pp, vg condition. $20.00
66. Mohammed) Wismar, Adolph L. - A STUDY IN TOLERANCE AS PRACTICED BY
MUHAMMAD AND HIS IMMEDIATE SUCCESSORS. NY: AMS Press 1966 reprint of
the 1927 Columbia University Press edition, slim 8vo, thick red cloth, 108pp, sewn
signatures, printed on excellent paper, mint copy. $20.00
67. Nag Hammadi) Bohlig, Alexander, Frederick Wisse and Pahor Labib, editors. – NAG
HAMMADI CODICES III, 2, AND IV, 2. THE GOSPEL OF THE EGYPTIANS, THE
HOLY BOOK OF THE GREAT INVISIBLE SPIRIT. Grand Rapids: Eerdmans 1975,
green gilt cloth (bound by Brill in their usual style), 234pp, mint copy. The full hieroglyphic
text with complete English translation and massive scholarly apparatus. $128.00
68. Newman, Rochelle & Martha Boles. - THE GOLDEN RELATIONSHIP, ARTS, MATH
AND NATURE, BOOK ONE, UNIVERSAL PATTERNS. Bradford: Pythagorean Press
1992, 2nd ed, quarto, glued paperback, 297pp, profusely and handsomely illustrated with a
plethora of illustrations that are biological, geometrical, astronomical, architectural,
mathematical, with optical illusions, Renaissance paintings, mineralogy, anatomy and
physiology, etc, fine condition. A very ambitious work by these two women, one a professor
of mathematics, the other an art historian. $90.00
69. Nilsson, Martin P. - A HISTORY OF GREEK RELIGION. Translated by F. J. Fielden.
Oxford: Clarendon Press 1949 2nd edition, publ’s green cloth, 315pp, a good only copy,
hinges cracked, rear fly gone, one ep’s with glued jacket remains, discrete library markings
(spine untouched). Chapters on the origin of Greek mythology, primitive belief and ritual,
gods of nature, anthropomorphism, mysticism, and “the religion of the culture classes and
the religion of the peasants.” $18.00
70. Oman, John Campbell. - THE GREAT INDIAN EPICS. THE STORIES OF THE
RAMAYANA AND THE MAHABHARATA. London: George Bell 1894, publishers red
cloth, spine gilt with black printed illustration to front cover, 231pp, color frontis and six b
& w plates, covers a bit spotted else fine copy. Oman, who was born in Calcutta, wrote a
number of books well reviewed at the time. This is his analysis of the two texts, with only
brief excerptions. $40.00
71. Oman, John Campbell. – THE BRAHMANS, THEISTS AND MUSLIMS OF INDIA.
Studies of Goddess Worship in Bengal, Caste, Brahmaism, and Social Reform, with

Descriptive Sketches of Curious Festivals, Ceremonies, and Faquirs. Philadelphia: George
W. Jacobs, nd [1907], publishers thick red buckram, elaborately gilt on the front cover,
XV+341pp, eight chalk plates and a number of illustrated chapter headings, a few cover
spots, old library stamps on title and fly otherwise a fine copy of this handsome volume
printed on lovely paper (British sheets], nicely typeset. I’ve not been able to find much
about the author, he seems to have been unfairly forgotten. Oman was Professor of Natural
Sciences at the Government College, Lahore and the son of ‘a planter’ (referring to the class
of Englishmen who settled India to plant tea and other crops). He was witness to ancient
and forbidden rituals and rites, for example ‘the suttee’ (the ritual burning of widows alive).
$165.00
72. Padhi, Bibhu & Minakshi Padhi. - INDIAN PHILOSOPHY AND RELIGION, A
READER’S GUIDE. New Delhi: D. K. Printworld 1998 (1990), cloth & dj, 413pp, fine
condition. A richly detailed work that covers nearly every school and branch up to modern
times, large index, bibliography, glossary and notes. Originally published in 1990 by
Ravenshaw College, the authors are; an English professor; and a poet. When I first began to
study Eastern philosophy it was so complex and I couldn’t find a good guidebook like this!
$28.00
73. Paracelsus) PARACELSUS: A CATALOGUE OF WORKS PUBLISHED 1529-1793
PRESERVED IN GLASGOW UNIVERSITY LIBRARY. Introduction by David Weston.
Glasgow: Glasgow University Library 1993 stapled pamphlet, 45pp, vf. Full bibliographic
citations (without collations) of 185 pre-1800 books plus a small section of MSS, all from
the famed Ferguson collection. The only copy online is $350.00. $55.00
74. Partington, J.R. - A HISTORY OF CHEMISTRY. Part 1: Theoretical Background.
Mansfield Centre: Martino [1998] (1964), publ’s stout green cloth with glossy red spine
label, XLV+370pp, mint copy of this reprint of the Macmillan original, somewhat reduced
from tall 8vo to ordinary 8vo in size. Partington died just before publication and Macmillan
prefaced this with The Times obituary. “This remarkable work with its stupendous
documentation is unique and likely to remain so for a very long time as a vast mine of
information for future historians of chemistry,” (preface). This is volume one of what
became a four volume work. Chapter titles are: Early Greek Philosophy, Plato, Aristotle, the
Stoics, Alexandria, Medicine, Neopythagoreanism, Neoplatonism, the Hermetic Books,
Gnosticism, Magic, Astrology, Mithraism, Mandeaism, Manichaeism, Sabians, Qabbalah,
plus massive name and subject indices. For some reason volume four, (and to a lesser extent
volume three) is common on the internet but there are few copies of volume one. $150.00
75. Pater, Walter. - GREEK STUDIES. A SERIES OF ESSAYS. London: Macmillan 1904,
publ’s green cloth, 298pp, beautiful portrait frontispiece on coated stock, binding a little
wobbly, sewing shaken, a number of neat pencil underlinings and some marginalia, one end
paper filled with contemporary notes, rear joint a little torn, a good copy only of a rare
book. The three-page preface is signed ‘C. L. S.’, which must be C. Lawrence Shadwell,
Pater’s travelling partner and literary executor. One of the most important works by Pater

for those interested in the mystery religions of ancient Greece as it contains his famous 53
page essay on Dionysus and another long one on the Bacchanals of Euripides. $65.00
76. Plato. – THE CRATYLUS, PHAEDO, PARMENIDES, TIMAEUS AND CRITIAS OF
PLATO. Translated from the Greek by Thomas Taylor, with Notes on the Craytlus and
Explanatory Introduction to Each Dialogue. Minneapolis: Wizards Bookshelf 1976, black
fabrikoid heavily gilt decorated, raised bands, XXV+428pp, frontis, number 208 of 2000
copies, fine condition. Plainly re-typeset by the publisher with all kinds of additional
material added making it an entirely new edition. $33.00
77. Pythagoras) ‘A Group of Students’. – PYTHAGORAS. Greek Philosopher. Initiate
Teacher. Founder of a Brotherhood at Crotona. Chicago: Theosophical Press 1925, small
thin 8vo, publ’s attractive gilt cloth, 123pp, double-page frontis, fine copy of a scarce little
book. The authors are untraced, and the book does not appear in Navia’s exhaustive
Pythagoras, An Annotated Bibliography (1990). $45.00
78. Quaritch. - ESOTERICA, CATALOGUE 1305. London: 2003, sewn wraps, 120pp, 73
books described and fully illustrated, vf. Easily one of the greatest catalogs of rare Hermetic
books issued in the last 30 years, even when compared to the other great Quaritch
catalogues. Besides copies of Andreae, Fludd, Kircher, Lead, Lull, Reuchlin, etc & etc, and a
copy of Dyas Chymica Tripartita (1625), (with the famous ‘Macrocosm Microcosm’ plate by
Merian which is reproduced) there are some extraordinary manuscripts including one from
the 17th Century in 15 volumes. $100.00
79. Rensselaer, John King van, (Mrs). - PROPHETICAL, EDUCATIONAL AND PLAYING
CARDS. Philadelphia: George W. Jacobs & Co 1912, publishers handsome red cloth
elaborately gilt on the front cover with the Ourorborus and a variation of the Rod of
Asclepius combined with the Caduceus, with gilt lettering and heavy gilt rules, 392pp, 16
full-page plates on glossy stock including frontispiece, hinges cracked and strained,
otherwise a very good copy printed on excellent paper. The author, member of an old New
York family, published The Devils Picture-Books (1890), a study of the tarot. Here she digs out
the relationships between playing cards and tarot. Sold with: [Anonymous] – PLAYINGCARDS. [NP: Holland Casino 2001], stapled booklet, unpaginated but about 50pp, text in
Dutch and English, nice production, vg-f. An interesting guidebook to a collection of rare
playing cards purchased by the Holland Casino to accompany either an exhibition or
perhaps a sample deck that would have been included (but is not present here). $75.00
80. Ripley, George. - LES DOUZE PORTES D'ALCHIMIE. La Vision du Chevalier George,
Le Traite du Mercure. Introduction, Notes et Figures Bernard Biebel. NP: Guy Tredaniel
1979, sewn wraps, 144pp, woodcuts and plates, vg-f. $70.00
81. Rosenzweig, Franz. – THE STAR OF REDEMPTION. NY: Holt, Rinehart & Winston
1971, translated from the second edition of 1930, large 8vo, cloth & dj, 455pp, vf condition.
A volume in The Littman Library of Jewish Civilization series. The author, who collaborated

with Martin Buber on a translation of the Hebrew Bible, began this critique of Hegel and
modern German philosophy in a WWI trench. $78.00
82. Rowe, Benjamin. – ENOCHIAN TEMPLES. Cincinnati: Black Moon Publishing 1988
stapled pamphlet, 38pp, vf. Practical work on the construction of the temple as obtained by
the author through magical means. $20.00
83. Scarborough, Dorothy. - THE SUPERNATURAL IN MODERN ENGLISH FICTION.
NY: Putnam’s & Sons 1917, publ’s cloth, 329pp, a good only copy, spine darkened and a
little chipped, hinges cracked, text fine, binding firm. Eight chapters including The Gothic
Romance, Modern Ghosts, The Devil and his Allies, The Supernatural in Folktales,
Supernatural Science, etc. $18.00
84. Scholz, B. F., M. Bath and D. Weston, editors. - THE EUROPEAN EMBLEM.
SELECTED PAPERS FROM THE GLASGOW CONFERENCE, 11-14 August 1987.
Leiden: Brill 1990, tall 8vo, publ’s blue gilt cloth, 185pp, numerous plates, errata slip, mint
copy. Ten chapters including ones on Daniel Cramer, emblems and Freemasonry, Thomas
Palmer, Andreas Alciat. In print at $197.00. $145.00
85. Sepharial, [pseud for Walter Gorn Old]. - MANUAL OF OCCULTISM. London: Rider
1973 (1910), recent brown fabrikoid in imitation of leather with raised bands and gilt
decorated spine, a few diagrams, tiny private library label of Leonard F. Pembroke on spine,
no other marks and fine condition. $160.00
86. Sesti, Giuseppe Maria. - THE GLORIOUS CONSTELLATIONS, HISTORY AND
MYTHOLOGY. Introduction by Elemire Zolla. NY: Harry N. Abrams 1991, large quarto,
silk cloth & dj, 495pp, profusely illustrated in color & b & w, in new condition, mint.
Perhaps the most magnificently illustrated English language book on the history of
constellations in all ancient and medieval civilizations. Gorgeous book arts. $360.00
87. Shairp, J. C. - STUDIES IN POETRY AND PHILOSOPHY. Edinburgh: David Douglas
1886, 4th edition, preface by G. D. B., short 8vo, publishers light blue cloth gilt lettered
with gilt ruled cover, XXXI+468pp, portrait frontispiece and one other plate, front hinge
cracked, spine a little dust darkened, front cover bit stained, bookplate of Canon Charles
Smyth (“Nobilis Ira”) with a number of interesting pencil notes on the blank flyleaves.
Shairp’s main concern is Coleridge, Wordsworth and Keble, plus 60 pages devoted to
Thomas Erskine. Wordsworth’s famed poem ‘To Erskine’ was a paean to Thomas Erskine.
Scarce. $45.00
88. Shakespeare) Gregory, Tappan, editor. - SHAKESPEARE CROSS-EXAMINATION. A
Compilation of Articles First Appearing in the American Bar Association Journal. Chicago:
Cuneo Press 1961, publ’s green cloth, 125pp in double-column, a few small illustrations, vgf condition. Medical doctors, botanists, geologists, linguists, theologians, folklorists, art
historians, mathematicians, zoologists, graphologists, musicologists, these experts and more

have written thousands of books questioning the authorship of Shakespeare, here is the
view from the lawyers. $12.00
89. Shakespeare) Lang, Andrew. - SHAKESPEARE, BACON, AND THE GREAT
UNKNOWN. London: Longmans Green 1912, publ’s pale green cloth, XXVII+314pp
plus ads, frontis and seven plates, good copy, spine faded, front fly gone, hinges cracked,
front hinge rather strained else vg. Posthumously published, the proofs were edited by his
wife. Lang is a Baconian, and here is another attempt at proving Bacon’s authorship of
Shakespeare. Though Lang certainly new Shakespeare well, he seems less familiar with the
life of Bacon, nevertheless a substantial work. $78.00
90. Shakespeare) Melsome, W. S. - THE BACON-SHAKESPEARE ANATOMY. London:
George Lapworth & Co 1945, small 8vo, publ’s gilt cloth, 250pp plus ads, portrait frontis of
the author, spine dull, front cover a bit spotted, text fine and crisp. A close examination and
comparison of the words, language, use of phrases, historical quotes and literal references
that both men used. It is unclear if Melsome is Anti-Stratfordian, he approvingly quotes
Gerald Massey who was certainly not. $18.00
91. Shakespeare) Pares, Martin. - A PIONEER, IN MEMORY OF DELIA BACON. London:
Francis Bacon Society 1959, 2nd edition, small thin 8vo, cloth & dj, 70pp, frontis on glossy
stock and one other plate, vg-f condition. Delia Bacon (1811-1859) dearly loved friend of
Emerson and Whitman (the later another strident anti-Stratfordians) is famous for, among
other things, the first author to write substantially on the question of Shakespeare’s identity.
Contrary to a common misconception she is not related to Francis Bacon. $33.00
92. Shakespeare) Pares, Martin. – MORTUARY MARBLES. London: Francis Bacon Society
[c.1963], small slim 8vo, sewn booklet, 95pp, a few plates and frontis, vf condition. A
collection of previously published essays in Baconiana, some on the plays, others revealing
that the words and phrases contained in Shakespeare's plays come from Bacon, for example
words describing plants and weeds, games, music, slang, utopian philosophy, etc. $24.00
93. Sharp, Elizabeth A., editor. - WILLIAM SHARP (FIONA MACLEOD), A MEMOIR
COMPILED BY HIS WIFE ELIZABETH A. SHARP. NY: Duffield 1910, tall 8vo, publ’s
fine blue cloth, top gilt, 433pp, printed on lovely rag paper, 11 plates (two folding) including
frontis, a few trivial defects else vg-f, signature of Leslie Van Ness Denman (1872-1959) on
fly, (author of numerous books on the sacred dances of Southwest Indian tribes and who
apparently took part in peyote rituals). Sharp (1855-1905), was friends with Yeats, a follower
of the great Patrick Geddes, a member of the Golden Dawn, editor par-excellence, and a
key figure in the Celtic Revival. He wrote much using his birth name William Sharp but
under his feminine pseudonym Fiona Macleod (an identity he kept secret) he wrote many
other books such as The Sin Eater, including Druidical themes. Writing as a woman he
dressed in women’s clothes while sitting at his desk, and used a female friend to handle
written correspondence, a true Scottish original. Mrs. Sharp was for a time vice president
along with A. E. Waite of the Quest Society. $110.00

94. Shelley, Donald A. – THE FRAKTUR-WRITINGS OR THE ILLUMINATED
MANUSCRIPTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA GERMANS. Allentown: Pennsylvania
German Folklore Society 1961, large 8vo, handsome red-printed cloth, 375pp, six color
plates on glossy stock plus 305 text figures gathered together at end and also printed on
glossy paper, the whole work on excellent paper with frequent rubrications, a few pages
lightly creased, book and text in fine condition, dust jacket chipped, a wonderful production
and a very scholarly work with hundreds of footnotes and detailed bibliography. An
epitome and guidebook to the subject. $78.00
95. Shiloah, Amnon. – THE EPISTLE ON MUSIC OF THE IKHWAN AL-SAFA. Tel-Aviv
University 1978, sewn wraps, 755p, covers rubbed, a few tiny marks in the margins, very
good copy with presentation inscription from the author to Joscelyn Godwin with
Godwin’s signature and bookplate. Shiloah is a leading Arab-Israeli musicologist. A rare and
important sourcebook, no copies online. $90.00
96. Simplicius. – SIMPLICIUS ON ARISTOTLE’S “PHYSICS 3.” Translated by J. O.
Urmson, Notes by Peter Lautner. Ithaca: Cornell University Press 2002, boards & dj, 198pp.
Sold with: SIMPLICIUS ON ARISTOTLE’S PHYSICS 8.6-10, Cornell 2001, bound as the
above, 247pp. Sold with: SIMPLICIUS ON ARISTOTLE’S ‘ON THE HEAVENS 1.1-4,
164pp, as above, all in fine condition. These are the first three volumes of what became a
six volume work, The Ancient Commentators on Aristotle series, all edited by Richard Sorabji.
$355.00
97. Skeat, Walter W. - A CONCISE ETYMOLOGICAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH
LANGUAGE. Oxford: Clarendon Press 1948 (1882), short 8vo, red fabrikoid, 663pp, fine
copy. $12.00
98. Smith, Cyril Stanley. - A HISTORY OF METALLOGRAPHY. The Development of Ideas
on the Structure of Metals Before 1890. Cambridge: MIT Press 1988 (1960), large 8vo,
paperback, 297pp, nicely illustrated, previous owners name stamped in large letters on the
front flyleaf else vg. $40.00
99. Spare, Austin Osman. - A BOOK OF AUTOMATIC DRAWINGS. London: Catalpa Press
1972, folio, 20 leaves (i.e 40pp) printed on watermarked mould-made rag paper uncut and
unbound, one of 200 numbered copies (this copy unnumbered), accompanied by a
cancelled personal check handsomely signed and issued by Spare (itself nicely printed with
raised bank-mark and perforations, dated 1942), fine condition, Harper A6a. 12 full page
drawings plus text. According to Harper this was meant for the goat skin edition but
apparently left over. $225.00
100. Spare) Harper, Clive. - REVISED NOTES TOWARDS BIBLIOGRAPHY OF
AUSTIN OSMAN SPARE. Sequim: Holmes 1999 stapled pamphlet, 43pp, mint. A rare

example of professional bibliography devoted to the occult, updated in 2005 with a few new
titles added. $9.00
101. Spare) Semple, Gavin W. – ZOS-KIA. An Introductory Essay on the Art and Sorcery of
Austin Osman Spare. London: Fulgur 1995, small 8vo, sewn wraps with folding jacket,
51pp, signatures sewn, finely printed and handsomely illustrated including eight plates on
glossy stock, bookmark and magical card laid-in, mint condition. 600 copies were printed
plus 80 copies in hardcover. Harper (Revised Notes Towards a Bibliography of Austin Osman Spare
1999) quotes approvingly from the preface, “One of the most authoritative critical works in
recent years.” $350.00
102. Spinoza, Baruch. - THE CORRESPONDENCE OF SPINOZA. Translated and Edited
with Introduction and Annotations by A. Wolf. NY: Lincoln Mac Veagh, The Dial Press
[1928], publ’s cloth, 502pp, plus three pages of plates and a few figures in the text, binding
dull and marked, text fine and printed on excellent paper. $38.00
103. Spinoza) Waton, Harry. – THE KABBALAH AND SPINOZA’S PHILOSOPHY AS A
BASIS FOR AN IDEA OF UNIVERSAL HISTORY. Book Two: The Philosophy of
Spinoza. NY: Spinoza Institute of America 1932, publisher’s stout blue cloth, 270pp, back
cover slightly marked and dented else fine condition. Comprising Waton’s translation (with
commentary) of De Intellectus Emendatione; and Cogitata Metaphysica. Harry Waton (1871-1959)
was a Russian-born American philosopher who translated many of Spinoza’s works into
English. $58.00
104. St. Epiphanius. – THE PANARION OF ST. EPIPHANIUS. Selected Passages.
Translated by Philip R. Amidon. NY: OUP 1990, publ’s blue cloth, 378pp, vf. A Jesuit
edition, with chronological collections of passages beginning with the earliest of
philosophers, Pythagoras, the Platonists, Gnostics, Orphics, etc, then the Church Fathers,
Medieval historians and saints etc. Probably less than 500 copies printed. $90.00
105. St. Hill, Katherine. - MEDICAL PALMISTRY, OR THE HAND IN HEALTH AND
DISEASE. [London] Rider nd [1930], publ’s red cloth, VIII+132pp, three plates on glossy
stock plus a few text illustrations, uncommonly fine copy. The companion to her previous
work, The Book of the Hand, together forming a major treatise on the subject. $100.00
106. St. Hill, Katherine. - THE BOOK OF THE HAND. A Complete Grammar of
Palmistry for the Study of Hands on a Scientific Basis. NY: Putnam’s 1928, publ’s cloth,
339pp, four plates including frontispiece on glossy stock and numerous text illustrations,
binding a little spotted, front hinge cracked and strained, text in fine condition and printed
on excellent paper. $88.00
107. Stauffer, Vernon. – NEW ENGLAND AND THE ILLUMINATI. Photocopy of the
Columbia UP 1918 edition, quarto, “comb-bound” (heavy plastic spiral spine) XII+374pp,

fine condition. Studies in History, Economics and Public Law Vol. LXXXII, No.1, whole number
191. $14.00
108. Swann, Nancy Lee. – PAN CHAO FOREMOST SCHOLAR OF CHINA. Ann Arbor:
Center for Chinese Studies, University of Michigan 2011, paperback reprint of the 1932
edition with brief new preface, 179pp, vg condition. Pan Chou lived during the time of
Christ and wrote many books still read today. $10.00
109. Taylor, C. C. W., editor. - THE ATOMISTS LEUCIPPUS AND DEMOCRITUS.
FRAGMENTS. A Text and Translation with a Commentary by… Toronto: University of
Toronto Press 1999, publishers handsome gilt decorated red cloth, 308pp, vf. $200.00
110. Teilhard), Corte, Nicolas. – PIERRE TEILHARD DE CHARDIN. His Life and Spirit.
London: Barrie & Rockliff 1960, boards & dj, 120pp, portrait frontis, vf in slightly torn
jacket. $22.00
111. Thomas, Francis. - SECRETS IN THE HAND OR PALMISTRY SIMPLIFIED. In
Alphabetical Form for Easy Reference, Based Upon Actual Experience. NY: [author] 1899,
publishers illustrated white cloth elaborately printed in black, 158pp, text thumb-indexed,
profusely illustrated, both hinges cracked and strained, binding a little soiled, contemporary
palmist’s bookplate to front fly, good reading copy of a surprisingly scarce book, abridged in
1968. $40.00
112. Torrance, Robert M. - THE SPIRITUAL QUEST. Transcendence in Myth, Religion,
and Science. Berkeley: University of California Press, 1994, cloth & dj, fine. Highly regarded
study of the spiritual in all cultures and traditions with deep explorations of Eliade,
Campbell, Doniger and Gimbutas. Large chapters on man-animal relations in primitive
times and nomadic religion, the spiritual quest in rituals (including occult, religious,
meditative), the spiritual quest in trance possession and Shamanism, with lengthy critiques
of Jungian interpretations as well as older theorists such as Freud, Jane Harrison, and
Frazer. $18.00
113. Tweed, Thomas A. - THE AMERICAN ENCOUNTER WITH BUDDHISM 18441912. Victorian Culture and the Limits of Dissent. Bloomington: Indiana University Press
1992, cloth & dj, 242pp, mint copy. The author, a religious scholar, traces the beginnings,
flowering and decline, discussing every imaginable character while stressing the problem of
“dissent” from orthodoxy in American religious culture. $22.00
114. Vail, Isaac N. – THE WATERS ABOVE THE FIRMAMENT OR THE EARTH’S
ANNULAR SYSTEM. The Mosaic Record Scientifically Explained. Philadelphia: Ferris &
Leach 1902, publ’s tan ribbed cloth with paper label, VII+401+[1]pp, 12 plates on glossy
stock, binding a bit marked, spine a little bubbled, text clean bright and tight. There was a
further edition which appears to be a reprint. According to the Velikovsky Encyclopedia
(online) Isaac Newton Vail (1840-1912) was “…a Quaker learned in mathematics,

astronomy, Latin and Greek. He is known for his "Canopy Theory" who in 1886, had come
to the conclusion that the Earth had once been girdled by a doughnut-like structure of ice
crystals which, in keeping with Genesis 1:6-8, he alluded to as the firmament." This theory
had serious currency at the time, and was adopted wholeheartedly by Charles Taze Russell,
early founder of the Jehovah Witness movement. Donald L. Cyr issued an abridged
paperback reprint (Stonehenge Viewpoint 1988). As supporting evidence, Vail disputes the
idea that coal is a “vegetable product” and not the result of millions of years of decay. In the
appendix he explicitly reveals his belief of a submerged lost continent in the Pacific. I
suppose if your name is Isaac Newton you’ve got to do something with that. Rare, no
copies online. $185.00
115. Van Allen, Rita. - YOU AND YOUR HAND. THE SCIENCE OF HAND
READING MADE EASY. NY: Greystone Press 1948, small 8vo, publ’s red cloth, 246pp,
well illustrated with hands of famous people of the day, spine lettering dull, head of spine
very slightly rubbed, vg-f. A not terribly informed work, but unlike a lot of books on hand
reading, the plates here, which are photographs are very clear and enable the professional to
see the every detail of each hand. $22.00
116. Voeglin) Sandoz, Ellis, Editor. – ERIC VOEGLIN’S SIGNIFICANCE FOR THE
MODERN MIND. Baton Rouge: Louisiana State UP 1991, cloth & dj, 218pp, vf condition.
12 essays on Voeglin including one by Stephen A. McKnight, author of acclaimed Science,
Pseudoscience, and Utopianism in Early Modern Thought. $18.00
117. Watts, Alan W. - THE TWO HANDS OF GOD. The Myths of Polarity. NY: George
Braziller 1963, cloth & dj, 261pp, 23 b & w plates on coated stock and six line drawings,
fine condition. Patterns of Myth series; Alan Watts, editor. The complete series was also issued
in a three volume boxed set with two other titles. $14.00
118. Westfall) Osler, Margaret J. and Paul Lawrence Farber, editors. - RELIGION,
SCIENCE, AND WORLDVIEW. ESSAYS IN HONOR OF RICHARD S WESTFALL.
Cambridge: CUP 1985, fine cloth, dj, 350pp, jacket very slightly torn. 136pp are devoted to
Newton including an essay by B. J. T. Dobbs. $44.00
119. Wilder, Alexander. THE ESSENCE OF ALCHEMY. Edmonds: Alchemical Press
[Holmes] 1991 reprint, stapled pamphlet, 23pp, vf. As usual with Holmes there is no
information explaining where this text originates. $7.00
120. Williams, Robert. - THE GEOMETRICAL FOUNDATION OF NATURAL
STRUCTURE, A SOURCE BOOK OF DESIGN. NY: Dover 1979 (1972), quarto, sewn
paperback, 265pp, typescript (i.e. not typeset), profusely illustrated with line drawings of
geometric shapes, a reprint of the very rare first edition self published by the author, both
long out of print. $48.00

121. Winter, Daniel and others. - ALPHABET OF THE HEART, SACRED GEOMETRY,
THE GENESIS IN PRINCIPLE OF LANGUAGE AND FEELING. Eden: Crystal
Farms, nd, (c.1992), quarto, glued paperback, 251pp, profusely illustrated, with a section of
plates in color at the front, very good condition. A very ambitious and original work with
some ingenious illustrations, everything from spiders on LSD to water forms to Platonic
Solids. Although the taint of the New Age is present this has been transcended for the most
part. Very scarce. $100.00
122. WORLD THEOSOPHY. A Journal Devoted to the Art of Living. Edited by Marie R
Hotchener, Los Angeles, five issues from 1932, Vol.2, No.6 June, No.8 August, No.9
September, No.10 October, No.11 November, tall 8vo, sewn printed wraps, plates on
glossy stock and numerous illustrations and text figures, plus ads, one tiny worm hole
through the entire text of No.8, but vg-f condition. Articles by HPB, Besant, Leadbeater,
Olcott, others. The August issue is entirely devoted to Olcott who died that year. All issues
are rare. $155.00
123. Zandee, J. - DEATH AS AN ENEMY, ACCORDING TO ANCIENT EGYPTIAN
CONCEPTIONS. Leiden: Brill 1960, publ’s gilt brown cloth, 344pp, covers somewhat
water-stained, call numbers mostly removed from spine, a few other library markings o/w
vg copy of this sturdily bound work, printed on good coated stock. All the many texts
chosen for this large compilation and analysis all have been translated into English. $65.00
The NUC, Greatest Book Reference Ever Published
124. THE NATIONAL UNION CATALOG, PRE-1956 IMPRINTS. A Cumulative Author
List Representing Library of Congress Printed Cards and Titles Reported by Other
American Libraries. Compiled and Edited with the Cooperation of the Library of Congress
and the National Union Catalog Subcommittee of the Resources Committee of the
Resources and Technical Services Division, American Library Association. London: Mansell
1968-1981, first and only edition, 754 heavy folio volumes, complete with supplements,
publ’s stout green cloth with gilt lettered spines, in remarkably fine condition, no library
markings or defects, pages and text block clean and bright.
Begun in 1909 and only finished in 1981, this is the largest printed catalog of books ever
produced, comprising not just all the books in the Library of Congress, the second largest
library in the world (after the British Library which is now slightly larger but for long was
second only to the LC), but also the records from all other reporting North American libraries.
A monumental and historic achievement, certainly never to be repeated again in print. This may
as well be the largest and longest book of any kind ever published, (I’ve not found comparable
contenders). It takes up 130’ on the shelf, weighs three tons, contains c.530,000 pages, and c.12
million titles.
B.H. Breslauer, in the preface to his and Roland Folter's commemorative exhibition
catalogue, Bibliography, its History and Development (Grolier Club 1984) notes: “This exhibition
marks the completion of the National Union Catalogue Pre-1956 Imprints. This catalogue runs to

754 huge folio volumes and lists more than twelve million titles, many of them represented by
numerous copies in libraries all over the country. These are figures which defy the imagination.
This is an achievement, a feat of organization, ingenuity and research without equal in the
annals of bibliography. It is almost idle to discuss or enumerate the uses of this edifice, so
apparent are they and so manyfold. Seven hundred and fifty-four volumes, twelve million
works — what would Callimachus, what would Trithemius, what would Gesner say? But this
monument to itself is also something else, something even greater. It stands witness to the
unquenchable thirst for knowledge, to the irrepressible and eternally optimistic belief in
progress on the entire front of human endeavour through the acquisition of knowledge, and
the certainty that books are the ultimate source of all progress.”
For those such as myself who feel a need, driven by some unknown force or agency, to know
about ALL printed knowledge, this then is the Holy Grail, ‘the place of beginnings.’ So many
rich veins buried in this goldmine, for example the 63,000 titles on the Bible, (separately
indexed), and the massive author sections on Shakespeare and Plato. Much also must be said of
the completeness and usability of these records compared to the transcribed, often error filled
and truncated records that cripple the largest online library catalog, the OCLC WorldCat, whose
records are, according to the Library of Congress “…not as complete or accurate as those
created by the Library.” This is because the NUC is made up of photocopies of the library
cards in LC’s unique card catalog, (here very well reproduced) i.e. the factual information
recorded from the physical books by librarians, with all kinds of minutiae and additional notes
added over the decades, as opposed to the OCLC records transcribed by semi-literate hacks. It
is the closest experience you can have to physically being in the Library of Congress, which has
kept their oaken card catalog. Most libraries threw out their LC card catalogs in the 1980’s,
some even burning them in pathetic, hubris fueled bonfires of ‘celebration’ and had shooting
parties where they blew them away with shotguns, (read Nicholson Baker on that ugly chapter
in librarianship). Excellent details on the NUC can be found in College & Research Libraries
(2008), http://tinyurl.com/lroh6p6, and also the LC’s own comments on internet discrepancies
here: http://tinyurl.com/7leruxf, (they advise checking the printed catalog for any thorough
research). Rarely do sets come on the market but there is one online now, a branded ex-lib set
for $12,500. When published nearly every set was destined for libraries, so ‘ex-lib’ is the state
they are almost always found in. Most have probably been pulped by now or taken to the dump
by librarians. $10,000.00, shipping at cost, (approx $2K). I’ve posted some photographs on my
new WordPress site, https://knowledge396.wordpress.com/
	
  
	
  

